in AOCI shall be reclassified into earnings in the period in which the underlying item is settled.

Defined Benefit Plans—On August 28, 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-14, Disclosure Framework - Changes to the
Disclosure Requirements for Defined Benefit Plans, which modifies the disclosure requirements for defined benefit pension
plans and other postretirement plans. In particular, this standard requires companies to provide the reasons for significant gains
and losses in pension benefit obligations ("PBO's") and to explain any other significant changes in PBO's and plan assets not
otherwise apparent. We adopted ASU 2018-14 in the fourth quarter of 2018 and provided the required disclosures in this report.
(See Note 10.)

Summary of Adjustments to Prior Period Presentation

 The following tables summarize the impact of the retrospective adoption of ASC 606 and ASU 2017-07 on our
Consolidated Income Statements for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 (in thousands of dollars):

Year Ended December 31, 2017
As Previously

Reported
ASC 606

Adjustment
ASU 2017-07
Adjustment As Adjusted

Revenues:
Agency commissions and fees $ 741,580 $ 67,991 $ — $ 809,571

Total revenues $ 989,389 $ 67,991 $ — $ 1,057,380
Expenses:

Agency direct costs $ 82,142 $ 67,991 $ — $ 150,133
Salaries and related $ 313,895 $ — $ 4,660 $ 318,555

Total expenses $ 819,054 $ 67,991 $ 4,660 $ 891,705
Operating income $ 170,335 $ — $ (4,660) $ 165,675

Non-operating income $ 2,385 $ — $ 4,660 $ 7,045
Net income attributable to Sotheby's $ 118,796 $ — $ — $ 118,796

Year Ended December 31, 2016
As Previously

Reported
ASC 606

Adjustment
ASU 2017-07
Adjustment As Adjusted

Revenues:
Agency commissions and fees $ 671,833 $ 52,565 $ — $ 724,398

Total revenues $ 805,377 $ 52,565 $ — $ 857,942
Expenses:

Agency direct costs $ 73,324 $ 52,565 $ — $ 125,889
Salaries and related $ 307,659 $ — $ 7,981 $ 315,640

Total expenses $ 682,761 $ 52,565 $ 7,981 $ 743,307
Operating income $ 122,616 $ — $ (7,981) $ 114,635

Non-operating income $ 3,134 $ — $ 7,981 $ 11,115
Net income attributable to Sotheby's $ 74,112 $ — $ — $ 74,112

71

The following tables summarize the impact of the retrospective adoption of ASU 2016-15 and ASU 2016-18 on our
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the years ended December 31, 2017, and 2016 (in thousands of dollars):

Year Ended December 31, 2017
As Previously

Reported
ASU 2016-15
Adjustments

ASU 2016-18
Adjustments As Adjusted

Operating Activities:
Restricted cash related to interest on 2022 Senior Notes $ (4,375) $ — $ 4,375 $ —
Changes in other operating assets and liabilities $ (5,489) $ (2,100) $ — $ (7,589)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 366,185 $ (2,100) $ 4,375 $ 368,460
Investing Activities:

Proceeds from company-owned life insurance $ — $ 2,100 $ — $ 2,100
Increase in restricted cash $ (3,276) $ — $ 3,276 $ —

Net cash provided by investing activities $ 60,260 $ 2,100 $ 3,276 $ 65,636
Financing Activities:

Restricted cash related to York Property Mortgage $ 1,527 $ — $ (1,527) $ —
Restricted cash related to 2022 Senior Notes, principal and
premium $ (307,875) $ — $ 307,875 $ —

Net cash used by financing activities $ (383,971) $ — $ 306,348 $ (77,623)
Effect of exchange rate changes $ 5,927 $ — $ 5,325 $ 11,252
Increase in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (a) $ 48,401 $ — $ 319,324 $ 367,725
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period (a) $ 496,031 $ — 60,170 $ 556,201
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period (a) $ 544,432 $ — $ 379,494 $ 923,926

Year Ended December 31, 2016
As Previously

Reported
ASU 2016-15
Adjustments

ASU 2016-18
Adjustments As Adjusted

Operating Activities:
Changes in other operating assets and liabilities $ 10,055 $ (2,182) $ — $ 7,873

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 158,370 $ (2,182) $ — $ 156,188
Investing Activities:

Proceeds from company-owned life insurance $ — $ 2,182 $ — $ 2,182
Increase in restricted cash $ (26,097) $ — $ 26,097 $ —

Net cash used by investing activities $ (120,418) $ 2,182 $ 26,097 $ (92,139)
Financing Activities:

Restricted cash related to York Property Mortgage $ (4,635) $ — $ 4,635 $ —
Net cash used by financing activities $ (356,275) $ — $ 4,635 $ (351,640)

Effect of exchange rate changes $ (34,343) $ — $ (1,129) $ (35,472)
Decrease in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash (a) $ (352,666) $ — $ 29,603 $ (323,063)
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at beginning of period (a) $ 848,697 $ — 30,567 $ 879,264
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at end of period (a) $ 496,031 $ — $ 60,170 $ 556,201

(a) Restricted cash is included only in the adjusted balances, reflecting the retrospective adoption of ASU 2016-18.

72

Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted

Leases—In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, Leases, which requires long-term lease arrangements to be
recognized as assets and liabilities on the balance sheet of the lessee. Under ASU 2016-02, a right-of-use asset and lease
obligation will be recorded for all long-term leases, whether operating or financing, while the statement of operations will
reflect lease expense for operating leases and interest expense for financing leases. On July 30, 2018, the FASB issued ASU